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PREFACE

China is one of the birthplaces of world civilizations, and the Chinese food cuiture has contributed greatly
to the culture of mankind. Chinese culinary art is rated as the best of its kind the world over and has been
praised and admired by peoples of other countries. With a long history and a comprehensive and profound
theory, it has undergone different historical stages of development with regard to the way of cooking, starting
with roasting by fire and then with stone utensils, pottery utensils, copper utensils and nowadays with iron and
stainless steel utensils. The raw materials that are used for Chinese cooking are of about 3,000 different kinds
with 500 condiments available. As far as cooking methods are concerned, as many as one hundred ways of
cooking have been put into practice apart from almost 40 ways of cutting. Therefore, a great variety of deli-
cious and delicate dishes of different patterns can be produced by using various ingredients, condiments and
different ways of cutting and cooking. )

Chinese cuisine is characterized by its complete and perfect technique system which includes the careful
selection and extensive use of a wide range of raw materials, the meticulous care of cutting style and skillful
mixture of ingredients, the enormous attention to the heat used that plays an imporiant part in the texture of
dishes, and finally, the way of ingeniously blending condiments. These constitute the basic and distinctive
characteristics of Chinese cooking.

The special aesthetic criteria by which Chinese dishes are assessed include colour, shape, flavour, taste,
texture and nutrition that the dishes possess. The combinafion of the six elements provides the whole artistic
enjoyment of the senses of vision, smell, taste and touch, with the satisfaction of the sense of taste as the key
point and good health and longevity as the main purpose.

Chinese cuisine can be geographically divided into four categories. The dishes that are produced in the
area around the Yellow River are called Shandong cuisine. Those dishes produced on the upper reaches of the
Changjiang River are Sichuan cuisine; the dishes enjoyed hy the people along the lower reaches of the Changjiang
River, are liangsu cuisine and finally dishes that are popular along the Pear] River are Guangdong cuisine.
Shandong cuisine, with soup as the best of its kind, has the features of extensive selection of raw materials, the
use of all cooking methods and its pure and rich flavour. Sichuan cuisine, with its simple style and hot taste, is
good at creating a complex taste. Jiangsu cuisine attaches much importance to the cutting skills and handling
of heat, taking river fishes and poultry as the main cooking materials and committing itself to the production
of simple taste and rich flavous. What distinguishes Guangdong cuisine from the rest is the freshness of the
taste and the innovation of the cooking technique. Besides, it takes sea fishes as the main raw materials. The
four categories of Chinese dishes demonstrate their regional differences created by such factors as geography,
natural products, nationality and customs.

Mr. Liu Guangwei, director and editor-in-chief of the journal Oriental Food, is himself a first class cook
and has for many years devoted himself to Chinese culinary cause, and has contributed a lot to the spread and
development of Chinese food culture. In his cooperation with Shandong Science and Technology Press for the
publication of the magnificent Chinese-English pictorial book Chinese Cuisine Series he has organized the
culinary experts throughout the country to explore the tradition, systematize what is left from history and make
further additions, so that the book can present to the public in elegant form and with boldness the whole image
of the Chinese cooking and provide better service to the people engaged in this profession and promote better
health and long life for the people of the world. Therefore, I feel it a great honour to write the preface for this
book.

Jiang Xi
Chairman of the Chinese Culinury Association of the World
May, 1996
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FOREWORD

Chinese culinary culture goes back to ancient times and Jiangsu cuising, one of the four
major components of Chinese cuisine, is widely known for its unique history and characteris-
tics.

Jiangsu cuisine stands out from the other three major components of Chinese cuisine for its
meticulous selection of ingredients, consummate skill, exquisite shaping and rich cultural con-
notation. Rich in variety and prepared with meticulous care, Jiangsu dishes are the fruits of
the development of ancient Chinese culinary culture.

Jiangsu cuisine consists of the styles of Huaiyin-Yangzhou, Suzhou-Wuxi, Nanjing and
Xuzhou-Haizhou. It is highly scientific in that it pays atggption to selecting ingredients from a
wide range of sources, using nutrients in proper proportions and using ingredients in accor-
dance with their grades and characteristics. It is technologically strict in that it lays stress on
the degree and duration of cooking, the variation of ways of cutting and the skill in seasoning.

It is highly artistic in that it attaches importance to the organic combination of colours and

-utentils, the proper proportions of meat and vegetables and its cultural characteristics.

The voluminous and exquisite book Chinese Cuisine Series — Jiangsu Cuisine, a collection
of the cream of Jiangsu cuisine, introduces 400 the most typical, traditional and newly-created
dishes classified into nine parts, livestock meat dishes, poultry and egg dishes, aguatic prod-
uct dishes, delicacies, meat dishes, vegetable dishes, assorted cold dishes, cereals and food
carvings with each one having a color photo and a recipe both in Chinese and English. System-
atic, knowledgeable, practical and scientific, the book can be used by cooks in restaurants,
hotels and elsewhere, and as a teaching book in culinary colleges and schools.

Our gratitude goes to the Department of Chinese Cuisine of Commercial College of
Yangzhou University, the Culinary Association of Jiangsu Province, the Culinary Association
of Nanjing City and many master cooks of Jiangsu cuisine for their full support and help to the
compilation of the book. As our academic level is limited, superficiality and errors are inevi-

table in the book, therefore, we sincerely hope that our readers will point them out.

Yang Jiadong
May, 1996
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Grape-like big prawns

Squirrels picking peacives

Quick-fried eel shreds

Crisp fried prawns

Tomato baskets with delicacies
Two-color shrimp cakes

Mandarin fish saute in vinegar
Whitebait soup

Decorated mandarin rolis

Swinging black carps

Fish stuffed with shrimp dumplings
Peach of fish noodles

Pine nuts and fish mince

Crisp scallops

Fish slices saute

VEGETARIAN DISHES
Pinggiao bean curd

Jadeite and crystal balls
Delicious bamboo shoots

Hot candied water chestnuts
Detes steamed with chinese yam
Jiaozi of wrinkled giant hyssop
Shrimps and slewed cattail

Four plant delicacies

Crisp fried tomato slices

Dried scallops and wax gourd
Crab's yellow and bean curd
Eggs and steamed wax gourd
Water chestnuts and haw jelly
Crab meat and bean curd

Boat on hamebound voyage
Stuffed egg plant slices

Frested peanut kernels

Stuffed, fried and steamed apples
Hot candied potatoes

Eight delicacies and duck of potatoes

MEAT DISHES

Mutton stuffed with crucian carp
Eggs stuffed with shrimp mince
Golden frogs and pigeon eggs
Goldfish and pigeon eggs
Shrimps and jade fan

Jade birds and silver slivers
Shrimp mince wrapped in spinage leaves
Rolls of fish and bannanas

Corn ears and fish dumplings
Cicadas presenting flowers
Pigeon eggs on goose webs
Prawns and pigeon eggs

(232)
(232}
(z34)
Tz34)
[236]
(236)
(238)
(238)
[240)
(240}
(242}
(42)
(244)
(244)
(246)
(246)
(248)
[248)
(250)
(250)
[282)
{282)
(254)
{254]
(256)
(256)

[268)
[258)
[260)
(260)
(262)
(262)
(264]
(254)
[266)
(266}
[268]
[268]
[0}
[270]
[272)
[212)
[274)
(274]
(278)
{276)

(278)
(278]
[280)
(280
[282)
[282)
(284}
(284)
(286)
(286)
(288}
(288]

Rape hearts and shrimp cakes
Swallows flying home

The No. one dish

Tomato and cuttlefish

Gourd-shaped bread and pigeon eggs
Sunflower of eight delicacies and bean curd
Diced bean curd

Autemn cicadas playing with flowers
Duck tongues and chinese caterpillar fungus
Toast and fried eggs

Sieamed dunpling of crab meat

Fried balls of bean paste
Chrysanthemum flower and shrimp rolls
Chinese wolfberry fruit and bean curd
Lotus flowers and sea pine

Peaches of fish and pigeon epgs
Dried scallops and peaches of tripe
Pigeon eggs and calipash

Ruyi bamboo shoots

Bean curd stuffed with meat filling
Shrimps and quail eggs

Ham and stewed wax gourd balls
Whitc snow and frogs

Magpies and peach blossoms

Frosted fat dumplings

Bean curd and Crab's yellow

Ox head of duck tongues

Phoenix flying home

Boiled tripe and duck gizzard slices
Frog legs and grapes

Bution mushrooms and duck tongue
Shrimps meeting turtles

Whitefish and eight-treasuze jiaozi
Green and white jade
Chrysanthemum flower-shaped pork
Assorted dish

Decorated mandarin fish

Shrimps and pigeon eggs

ASSORTED COLD DISHES
Rooster heralding dawn
Braving wind and waves
Autumn

Kittens and butterfly

Mandarin ducks playing on water
White clouds and pagoda
Five-color assorted cold dish
Ushering in spring

Dancing butterflies

Birthday peach

Fluttering butterflies

Flowers in full bloom

Cranes and pines

Assorted cold dish

Assorted fan

Golden rooster and flowers
Croaking frogs on lotus pond
Butterfly playing with flower
Palace fan

Butterfly coupled with flower
Yangzhou-type assorted cold dishes
Five pavilion bridge

{290}
(290]
(202)
(292)
(294]
(294)
(296)
[296)
[208)
[208)
{300)
{300)
(302]
(302}
{304)
[304)
(308}
(306)
(308)
[308)
(31
(310]
(312)
(312)
(314]
[314]
(318)
(316
(318)
(318)
[320)
{320)
[322)
(322]
(324]
(324
(326)
(326)

(328)
(328)
{330)
(330
[332)
(332)
(334)
(334)
[336)
[336)
[338)
(238}
(340)
(340}
[342)
(342]
(344)
[344)
(346)
{345)
(348]
(348)



Mandarin ducks and lotus
Squared pattern

Soaring eagle

Calorful butterfly

Welcoming basket of flowers
Assorted eight diagrams

Phoenix playing with peony flowers
Assorted cold dish with chicken wing
Pheasant

Interesting mankey

Lotus pond in moonlight

Flower basket

Pagoda and fresh fruit

Peacock spreading its tail
Bamboo and plum

Pheasant heralding spring

Plum and bamboo

Peacock and coral

Phoenix and peony flower
Multicolored assorted cold dishes
Bamboo shoots

Phoenix assorted cold dishes

FOOD CARVING

Lantern of watermelon

Goldfish of watermelons

Royal orchard

Girl and goldfish

Yipu basker of flowers

Twin carps

Flying dragon

Dragon-phoenix lanterns of watermelons
Dragon

[350]
(350)
[352)
(352)
[54)
(354]
[356)
[356)
[358)
[358)
[360)
(360)
[362)
[362]
(364}
[364)
(366}
[366)
(368)
(368)
[370)
[370)

[372]
£372)
(374}
[374)
[376)
[376)
[378)
[378)
[380)

Spring

Autumn

Cup of watermelon

Longevity as cranes and pines
Goldfish playing with lotws flowers
Birds ushering in spring

Dragon pagoda

Cup with fruits

Shrimps

CEREALS

Steamed butterfly-shaped jiaozi
Crisp and coin-shaped pastry
Crisp pastry

Steamed buns stuffed with crab's yellow
Goldfish playing in water
Fragrant lotus

Birthday peach

Pagoda crisp

Steamed stuffed buns

Crisp pagodas

Steamed jiaozi

Cake with pines and cranes
Eight-treasure gourds

Water chestnuts and lotus
Colorful steamed jiaozi

Crisp lily flower-shaped pastry
Assorted crisp pastry

Birthday peach with green leaves

INSTANCES OF BANQUET MENUS

CULINARY TERMS

(380]
[382)
[a82]
[384)
[384]
[386)
[386)
(388]
[388)

(3w0]
{3903
{302)
[392)
[394)
(394)
(396
[396]
(3u8)
{308)
(400]
{400)
(402)
{402
(404)
{404]
1406)
[406}
[409)

[412]
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SURVEY

Jiangsu cuisine, also known as Huaiin-Yangzhou cuisine, is one of the four major components of
Chinese cuisine, mainly consists of the styles of Huaiyin-Yangzhou, Nanjing, Suzhou-Wuxi and Xuzhou-
Haizhou and its influence spreads all over most of the middle and lower reaches of the Changjiang River
and is famous both at home and abroad.

1

An important component of Chinese cuisine —Jiangsu cuisine is representative of not only the culinary
skills of Yangzhou, but also those of southeast China as a whole. Jiangsu cuisine came into being due to
geographical and historical causes. First of all, in southeast China, there are two important water systems,
the Changjiang River and the Huaihe River, and countless lakes, teeming with aquatic products such as
hilsa herrings, coilia ectenes, leiocassis longirostris in the Changjiang River, whitebaits, whitefish and
white shrimps of the Tai Lake, perches of the Songjiang River, Spanish mackerels and globefish of the
Changjiang River. An important city in the Changjiang River and the Huaihe River region and bordering
the Huaihe River in the north, the Changjiang River in the south and the sea in the east, Yangzhou has a
mild climate, fettile land, a network of rivers, an abundance of products including geese, ducks, fish, lotus
roots, delicacies and game, which provide an abundance of ingredients for Jiangsu cuisine.

Secondly, the developed commerce and economy of Yangzhou give a strong impetus to its food con-
sumption and provide a very broad prospect for the development of Jiangsu cuisine. In 486 B.C. Fuchai,
king of the state of Wu, had a town called Han built where the channel of Han and the Changjiang River
met on his expedition northward against the state of Qi. It is the early form of Yangzhou City. The channel
of Han on the north bank of the Changjiang River connected the Changjiang and the Huaihe Rivers, made
the transportation and flow of commeodities convenient, gave a great impetus to the development of the
town of Han and helped it develop into an important city in southeast China. In 605 A.D. the emperor of
the Sui Dynasty had Tongji Canal dug, thus linking further the water system in the south and that in the
north. It became a vital transportation artery of the whole country and is called by later generations the
Grand Canal. Located at the key junction of the Grand Canal, Yangzhou became not only a distribution
center and transit base of the commodities like grain, sea salt, pig iron, tea, etc. in the country, but also an
important port city of foreign trade and friendly international intercourses. The development of commer-
cial economy concentrated the population increasingly and exparded the city at the same time. In the Tang
Dynasty ,Yangzhou was said to be the most important city in the country. Therefore, it is by no means
accidental that Yangzhou cuisine became a typical local style through its combination with southem and
northemn styles.

Many large-scale culinary exchanges between the South and the North in history also contribute greatly
to the formation and development of Jiangsu cuisine. Since the Western and the Eastern Han Dynasties,
the economy in the South and that along the coast developed gradually, so Yangzhou in southeast China
and Guangling where the Changjiang River and the Grand Canal meet became prosperous transportation
centers of salt and grain. In the Tang Dynasty, Yangzhou also became a famous port of foreign trade in
China. In the Ming and the Qing Dynasties, many rich merchants from Jiangsu, Zhejiang, Anhui and
Jiangxi came to Yangzhou to do salt business. They made a lot of money and wallowed in luxury. They
kept household cooks, entertained one another, mingled with men of letters and posed as lovers of culture,
vied in inviting celebrities and often held poetry and prose parties to show off their culinary taste.

Their pursuit of exquisite cuisine developed very quickly the special social stratum of household cooks,
many of whom became famous for the dishes they were especially good at. The stir-fried bean curd by Wu
Yishan, fried chicken by Tian Yanmen, ten styles of pork head by Jiang Zhengtang, salad sturgeon




